Amendment of the Whole In Committee 04/08/2010

RESOLUTION NO.

1 11-11

[Supporting Senate Bill 330 Regarding University of California]

Resolution supporting Senate Bill 330 for increased transparency and accountability in auxiliary organizations and foundations in the University of California and California State University systems.

WHEREAS, The University of California and California State University systems have been able to evade the requirements of the California Public Records Act (CPRA) by shifting university responsibilities to foundations and auxiliary organizations; and

WHEREAS, The University of California and California State University systems are required to comply with the California Public Records Act (CPRA), in order to ensure transparency and accountability; and

WHEREAS, Instances of misconduct and misuse of funds have been discovered at CSUs within foundations and auxiliary organizations; and

WHEREAS, Local community college auxiliaries are already subject to the CPRA, which led to discovery and accountability in instances of abuse and waste; and

WHEREAS, The California State Senate has recently passed Senate Bill 330 (SB330) to include UC and CSU foundations and auxiliary organizations under CPRA requirements; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of San Francisco strongly endorses and supports the transparency goals of SB330; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of San Francisco encourages amendments to SB330 to ensure accountability and transparency while still protecting anonymous donations.

Supervisor Mar BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

100240 **File Number:**

Date Passed: April 20, 2010

Resolution supporting Senate Bill 330 for increased transparency and accountability in auxiliary organizations and foundations in the University of California and California State University systems.

March 09, 2010 Board of Supervisors - REFERRED

April 20, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar and Mirkarimi Excused: 1 - Maxwell

File No. 100240

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/20/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Date Approved

Date: April 30, 2010

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Clerk of the Board

File No. 100240